
In The Matter Of:
Town of Mamakating

Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp.

Vol. 2

April 28, 2016

Jeric Corporation

Court Reporting Services

P.O. Box 385

Narrowsburg, NY  12764

(845) 252-3515

Original File PineLake_04-28-16.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



  COUNTY OF SULLIVAN  :  TOWN OF MAMAKATING
   ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X
  
     In the Matter of:
  
        PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION            DAY 2
        Continuation of Public Hearing          Pages 53 - 78
        Tax Map Section 12; Block 1; Lot 7 & 9
        Neighborhood Residential Zone
  
   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X
  
  
  
                                   Town Hall
                                   Town of Mamakating
                                   April 28, 2016
                                   7:36 P.M.
  
  
   ZONING BOARD MEMBERS:
  
        MATTHEW MORDAS, Chairman
  
        CATHERINE DAWKINS, Board Member
  
        GEORGIA RAMPE, Board Member
  
        BEVERLY MARTIN, Board Member
  
        KENT FINDLEY, Board Member
  
        LINDA FRANCK, Secretary
  
        STEVEN N. MOGEL, ESQ.
  
        MARY GRASS, Building Inspector/Code Enforcement
  
   Also Present:  ADAM SCHULTZ, ESQ., for Applicant
  
                        Jeric Corporation
                    Court Reporting Services
                          P.O. Box 385
                      Narrowsburg, NY  12764
                          (845) 252-3515
  
  
                               Reported by:  Rosemary A. Meyer
  



54

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Next on the agenda is Pine Lake
  

 3   Development Corporation, Ski Run Road.
  

 4        MR. SCHULTZ:  Good evening, everybody.  Adam Schultz.
  

 5        Last month my colleague, Alita Guda, was in front of
  

 6   you to help bring this forward, get some of these issues
  

 7   resolved.  Subsequent to that, there was a site visit.  My
  

 8   understanding is that it appeared to be productive, and I
  

 9   believe that some of those issues were able to be resolved
  

10   or essentially taken off the table.  But I guess I'm
  

11   looking for what the Board views is the status of this at
  

12   the moment.
  

13        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  First off, I'd like to thank your
  

14   client for providing the access to the Board for the site
  

15   visit.  I personally was not available for the site visit,
  

16   but other board members were.
  

17        According to my last discussion with Inspector Grass,
  

18   the violations haven't been addressed, and if anything,
  

19   there might even be some more issues, potentially, with the
  

20   Pine Lake.
  

21        MS. GRASS:  Well, the accessory structure that the
  

22   previous attorney was speaking about was not the structure
  

23   I had violated.  So there is, potentially, another
  

24   violation.  But they're going before Planning Board so they
  

25   can address it then.



55

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Okay.  So pretty much, we're at a
  

 3   standstill.
  

 4        In regards to Pine Lake, please stop me if you feel
  

 5   like I'm speaking out of turn, but I don't feel that we can
  

 6   offer you any relief from the violations that are in place
  

 7   now.  You need to get in front of the Planning Board.
  

 8        MR. SCHULTZ:  My understanding was that in regard to
  

 9   the unregistered vehicles, that the building inspector
  

10   agreed that to the extent they were an issue, they had been
  

11   removed so ...
  

12        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Those were removed.
  

13        MR. SCHULTZ:  Okay.
  

14        MS. GRASS:  You have a lot.
  

15        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Pardon?
  

16        MS. GRASS:  You have a lot.
  

17        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Did you get this?
  

18        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  If I received it, I misplaced it.
  

19        MS. GRASS:  Okay.
  

20        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Thanks.
  

21        MS. FRANCK:  Is that gone?  Is that gone?
  

22        MS. GRASS:  Pardon me?
  

23        MS. FRANCK:  Is that violation gone?
  

24        MS. GRASS:  Is that violation gone?
  

25        MS. FRANCK:  That unregistered vehicle, is that --



56

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2        MS. GRASS:  The vehicles have been removed.
  

 3        The rolloff dumpster was removed and replaced with two
  

 4   dumpsters with lids so that was taken care of.
  

 5        The one shipping container that had storage material
  

 6   in it was removed before the site visit so that was taken
  

 7   care of.
  

 8        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  One shipping container.
  

 9        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  The shipping containers are
  

10   still there, are they not?
  

11        MS. GRASS:  Yes.
  

12        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  That was a concern of the
  

13   people that went to the site.  I mean I went to the site
  

14   and I had a concern because the shipping containers were
  

15   still there and it also is connected to a children's camp,
  

16   the possibility of children getting in there.
  

17        MS. GRASS:  Yes.  But I believe the Board made a
  

18   motion last time on the container.
  

19        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Well, the owner had several
  

20   options.  She was going to try to get rid of those.  Has
  

21   she done that yet?
  

22        MS. GRASS:  No.
  

23        Didn't the Board make a motion last time on the
  

24   shipping containers?
  

25        MR. MOGEL:  Last time, meaning last year?



57

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2        MS. GRASS:  No.  Didn't John Cappello, the attorney,
  

 3   give you ...
  

 4        MR. MOGEL:  I'm not aware of a vote made on shipping
  

 5   containers.
  

 6        CHAIRMAN MOGEL:  I believe everything was held open.
  

 7        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Right.  I don't believe we made
  

 8   a vote.
  

 9        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  She had eight shipping
  

10   containers that they were going to use for building
  

11   material, changed her mind, and the shipping containers are
  

12   still there.
  

13        MS. GRASS:  Yes.
  

14        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  And they're open and, you know,
  

15   children can get in.  There's also erosion around them.  It
  

16   was a concern.  I felt concern for it with the children.
  

17        MS. GRASS:  I don't think that she changed her mind
  

18   about building, is my understanding.
  

19        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Oh, really.  I thought she
  

20   committed to removing them.
  

21        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  Yes.  She said she had several
  

22   options of getting rid of them.  She was going to get rid
  

23   of them.  So I just wondered if she's moving forward with
  

24   that.
  

25        MR. SCHULTZ:  If I can help clarify.  My understanding



58

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2   is that because there's another, I guess it's a shed, that
  

 3   there was some confusion as to what the violation that you
  

 4   had issued with the building that in the record.  That's
  

 5   the one that everybody saw during the site visit, that
  

 6   there may be a question as to whether that needed either a
  

 7   building permit and/or site plan approval.  I know that
  

 8   issue is not before you this evening, but I believe that
  

 9   what my client has said is that if she needs to go to site
  

10   plan approval anyway, then she may -- if you recall, the
  

11   shipping containers are there as building material to
  

12   construct a storm shelter.
  

13        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Although she did commit that
  

14   she was getting rid of them.
  

15        MR. SCHULTZ:  Okay.  I will circle back with her.  If
  

16   there isn't a need to go to site plan, then, yes, I had
  

17   heard that she would make arrangements to remove them from
  

18   the property.  That might be the easiest solution.
  

19        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  If there is a need for site plan,
  

20   you're saying.  If there is a need for a site plan, she
  

21   will remove them.
  

22        MR. SCHULTZ:  Well, we're in a little bit of a funny
  

23   position because there's an issue that isn't currently
  

24   before the Board.  But I think that we can talk to the
  

25   Building Department about in regard to whether there needs



59

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2   to be essentially a building permit or not for that, for
  

 3   the shed that you have been discussing.
  

 4        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Well, and there are two
  

 5   structures.  Your colleague who was here last month, the
  

 6   violation that we were discussing last month was a shed
  

 7   that was built without a building permit, so there was some
  

 8   discussion.  Your colleague kept referring to a carport
  

 9   which didn't seem to fit or conform to what the violation
  

10   was written for.  So when we visited the site, we saw this
  

11   structure here, which was 20 by 50 something, Mary?
  

12        MS. GRASS:  Seventy-two.
  

13        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Seventy-two by twenty.
  

14        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Seventy-two.  It was a really
  

15   big structure, obviously being used for storage.  That was
  

16   one of them.  But obviously, the other that we had also had
  

17   no idea about was this structure, and I don't recall the
  

18   dimensions of this one.
  

19        MR. SCHULTZ:  That's the carport which --
  

20        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  That's the carport.
  

21        MR. SCHULTZ:  -- which we thought that the building
  

22   inspector was referring to originally.  It was --
  

23        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Correct.
  

24        MR. SCHWARTZ:  It was unclear what the violation was
  

25   referring to.  So we --



60

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  It was unclear for most of the
  

 3   meeting that we were talking about two separate structures.
  

 4        MR. SCHULTZ:  Okay.  The carport, as I understand it,
  

 5   wouldn't need a permit under the code, anyway.  But the --
  

 6        MS. GRASS:  Well, you have 28-by-28, so it certainly
  

 7   would need a permit.
  

 8        MR. SCHULTZ:  Well, I guess which -- how do you want
  

 9   to proceed?  Which one do you want to talk about?  Because
  

10   we have the larger shed that you just --
  

11        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  The shed.
  

12        MR. SCHULTZ:  The shed.  All right.
  

13        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  The shed and carport; shed and
  

14   carport.
  

15        MR. SCHULTZ:  So the shed, what would you like to do
  

16   with the shed?  We can come in and get a building permit if
  

17   there needs to be one for that shed.
  

18        MS. GRASS:  There does need to be a permit.  And I
  

19   guess I would have to look at the size to see if you need
  

20   site plan approval now.  So I'm not sure about that.
  

21        MR. SCHULTZ:  Okay.  Well, we will be in touch with
  

22   the Building Department in regard to that shed.
  

23        So if that's satisfactory to the Board, we will
  

24   communicate with the Building Department in regard to the
  

25   shed.  Yes, in regard to the shed.



61

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2        We will also, if the Board would like, engage in a
  

 3   discussion regarding the carport.  I think that there might
  

 4   be different ways to look at the code as to whether that
  

 5   really needs a permit or not.  But we can certainly talk to
  

 6   the Building Department about that and we can take care of
  

 7   it if it's needed.
  

 8        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  It would require permit and site
  

 9   plan approval as well; right?  Twenty-eight by
  

10   twenty-eight?
  

11        MR. MOGEL:  It would require a building permit, and
  

12   may determine whether it's --
  

13        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Building permit, so ...
  

14        MR. MOGEL:  There's additional work on the site that
  

15   requires site plan approval.
  

16        MS. GRASS:  I'm sorry?
  

17        MR. MOGEL:  There's additional work on the site that
  

18   requires site plan approval.  Am I correct?  There's the
  

19   shelters themselves, the shelters that require site plan
  

20   approval that's before the Planning Board --
  

21        MR. SCHULTZ:  Except --
  

22        MR. MOGEL:  -- is it not?
  

23        MR. SCHULTZ:  Well, originally, when this all started,
  

24   that was an issue that was between the two boards.  But now
  

25   it appears that the camp may simply say let's remove the



62

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2   containers, which then, of course, they wouldn't need to
  

 3   continue that site plan approval process.
  

 4        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  For that.  But you still would
  

 5   for these two structures.
  

 6        MR. SCHULTZ:  Well, and that's what we're not clear on
  

 7   at the moment.  So my suggestion is that we communicate
  

 8   with the Building Department, get that straightened around,
  

 9   and if that's what we need to do then that'll get taken
  

10   care of.
  

11        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Okay.
  

12        MR. MOGEL:  Was there a public hearing that was held
  

13   and closed?
  

14        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Yes.
  

15        MR. MOGEL:  It was held and closed on this.
  

16        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  It was --
  

17        MS. FRANCK:  No, it was not closed.
  

18        MR. MOGEL:  It's still open?
  

19        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  But it was held.
  

20        Okay.  So I guess we can ask the public if they have
  

21   any comment at this point.
  

22        MR. MOGEL:  Yes.  But I guess just for my own sake and
  

23   clarification, since as everyone pointed out, it was the
  

24   last meeting, what this application is, it's an appeal to
  

25   the ZBA in the ZBA's appellate jurisdiction.  So the ZBA is



63

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2   reviewing these violations in their capacity as the entity
  

 3   that an appeal would be brought with these violations.  So
  

 4   what the ZBA is not is it is not the justice court that
  

 5   would adjudicate whether the these conditions existed,
  

 6   whether what, if any, punishment would be meted out to the
  

 7   applicant that's before us today if they, in fact, violated
  

 8   those conditions.  I would suggest that the Board, in
  

 9   reviewing this appeal, look at it as is there a clear
  

10   misreading of the code by the building inspector in issuing
  

11   these violations.  If not, I would suggest that the Board
  

12   limit its review of this to something quite narrow.
  

13        Now, as with the last applicant, if the building
  

14   inspector were to elect to say, Yes, the abandoned cars,
  

15   for example, have been cleaned up, I'll withdraw the
  

16   violation, that's entirely within her prerogative to do.
  

17   If she were to say, No, I will not withdraw that
  

18   application, then I would say that that belongs in front of
  

19   the justice court, and the justice court can make a
  

20   determination as to whether, at the time that the violation
  

21   was issued, there were, in fact, junk cars there.  The fact
  

22   that they are cleaned up now is, in essence, immaterial to
  

23   us for the purposes of this violation.  The Board can view
  

24   that however they like, interpret it however they like.
  

25   This is my interpretation of this.



64

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2        I would suggest we have violations that have been
  

 3   sitting here for quite some time.  I think that many of
  

 4   these violations are admitted.  Okay?  So I would just
  

 5   suggest that the Board take all of that into consideration
  

 6   in terms of how they want to handle this at this point.
  

 7        The public hearing is still open.  Once the Board
  

 8   closes the public hearing the Board has 62 days to make a
  

 9   decision on this application.  But the Board can make a
  

10   decision at any time once the public hearing is closed.
  

11        MR. SCHULTZ:  Mr. Mogel, if I may.  I don't disagree
  

12   with anything that you've said, but I would ask that one of
  

13   the purposes of the Building Department in sometimes
  

14   issuing notices of violation is to seek to have the
  

15   situation remedied.  In regard to the cars, in regard to
  

16   the rolloffs and one other issue, everybody, and I don't
  

17   want to put words in the building inspector's mouth, but I
  

18   believe that everybody agrees that those issues have, in
  

19   fact, been remedied.  So if --
  

20        MR. MOGEL:  And that's her prerogative of that.
  

21        MR. SCHULTZ:  Right.
  

22        MR. MOGEL:  At this point, if she chooses to withdraw
  

23   those violations, that's her prerogative.
  

24        I agree that in a general sense building inspectors,
  

25   code enforcements officers, will, at times, issue notices



65

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2   of violation for the purposes of eliciting a response.
  

 3   However, usually code enforcement officers issue a notice
  

 4   of violation only after they have offered other types of
  

 5   informal and formal warnings.  They can be verbal, they can
  

 6   be in writing.  And I don't want to put words in the code
  

 7   enforcement officer's mouth, but I'm assuming that the
  

 8   notice of violation was not the first notification that
  

 9   this applicant had that these violations existed on the
  

10   property.
  

11        MR. SCHULTZ:  I don't believe -- certainly in regard
  

12   to the ongoing issue with the container, I agree that
  

13   that's been an ongoing discussion.  But I think some of the
  

14   other ones, the notice of violation was the first time we
  

15   had heard about it.
  

16        So in any event, obviously, it's the building
  

17   inspector's discretion.  But it would seem as far as trying
  

18   to move these issues towards resolution, that the easiest
  

19   thing to do is to withdraw those violations so that they
  

20   don't have to be an issue.
  

21        MR. MOGEL:  And again, that would be within her
  

22   purview.
  

23        And again, also remember that the role of determining
  

24   not just whether they exist, but also if any punishment
  

25   might be meted out, if any, or whether compliance is really



66

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2   the only issue, is something that the justice court and a
  

 3   judge would also determine.  These can be brought to a
  

 4   judge and a judge can make that determination, as well.
  

 5        But I'm referring my Board, I only am a mouthpiece.
  

 6   The Board makes the determination as to how they want to
  

 7   proceed here.  But I've offered my perspective on that this
  

 8   to some degree.
  

 9        MS. GRASS:  I have no problem withdrawing the
  

10   violation for the unlicensed, unregistered vehicles because
  

11   they have been removed.  And I also have no problem
  

12   withdrawing the violation for the rolloff container that
  

13   has been removed and replaced with dumpsters with lids.
  

14        MR. SCHULTZ:  Would you be willing to withdraw the one
  

15   in regard to where you said that one of the containers was
  

16   used for storage?
  

17        MS. GRASS:  I withdraw the violation for the shipping
  

18   container being used as storage because the Board had
  

19   determined it to be building material.
  

20        MR. SCHULTZ:  Thank you.
  

21        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  All right.  So we have two active
  

22   violations from this list.
  

23        Thank you, Mr. Schultz.
  

24        Public comment, anybody.
  

25        MR. LESER:  Chris Leser.



67

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2        I'd like to know these two violations that we're
  

 3   talking about here, violations in particular on the note
  

 4   that the public has.  What do each one of those mean,
  

 5   Violation No. 15-0189 and Violation No. 15-1090?  It's Pine
  

 6   Lake Development, two violations.  Each one, what do they
  

 7   mean?  What are they in violation of?
  

 8        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Well, they basically built accessory
  

 9   structures without a building permit.
  

10        MR. LESER:  Accessory structures.  Does that mean that
  

11   Cathy here has those pictures about the structure along the
  

12   stream that's about 50, 60 feet long?  That's one of the
  

13   violations?
  

14        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Seventy-two by twenty.
  

15        MR. LESER:  How much is it?
  

16        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Seventy-two feet by twenty.
  

17        MR. LESER:  So that's one of the violations, or is
  

18   that --
  

19        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Yes.
  

20        MR. LESER:  And the other violation would be?
  

21        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Mary, do you actually have the
  

22   number?
  

23        MS. GRASS:  Actually, what is on the notice is the
  

24   actual violation number.  The violations are building
  

25   without --



68

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  A permit.
  

 3        MS. GRASS:  Building without a permit, the shed by the
  

 4   water.  You need site plan approval for that.
  

 5        Garbage dumpsters, the rolloff dumpster with no lid;
  

 6   unlicensed, unregistered vehicles; the one shipping
  

 7   container being used for storage.
  

 8        MR. MOGEL:  The extractive operations?
  

 9        MS. GRASS:  And the extractive operations which is the
  

10   mining from the next property over to the camp.  They both
  

11   were in violation.
  

12        MR. LESER:  So we're talking about including the
  

13   mining operation, as well.  Yes?
  

14        MR. MOGEL:  The mining operation --
  

15        MS. GRASS:  Yes.
  

16        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  No.
  

17        MR. LESER:  Mary says yes.
  

18        MR. MOGEL:  The extractive operations appear on this
  

19   first violation, the 15-0189.  That's listed on there which
  

20   was addressed to the Pine Lake Development Corporation.
  

21        MS. GRASS:  Yes.
  

22        MR. MOGEL:  It's also listed on here, which I don't
  

23   believe it has been withdrawn yet, if at all, and that
  

24   would be building permits for the shipping containers on
  

25   site, that they were building material.



69

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2        MS. GRASS:  Right.  And they haven't gotten building
  

 3   permits for the building material.
  

 4        MR. MOGEL:  That's still there.  It has not been
  

 5   withdrawn.
  

 6        MS. GRASS:  Right.
  

 7        MR. LESER:  I'd just like to further go on with this
  

 8   because this seems like this gentleman can come here
  

 9   representing this camp and get numerous bites out of the
  

10   apple.  Since 2013 they've been in violation of many
  

11   things.
  

12        MR. SCHULTZ:  It's not true.
  

13        MR. LESER:  It's not true?
  

14        MR. SCHULTZ:  No.
  

15        MR. LESER:  How do you propose to say that when
  

16   they've excavated dirt --
  

17        Well, you said to me it's not true so I thought I'd
  

18   give you an opportunity to defend that.
  

19        They have been in violation.  They have not done what
  

20   they said they'd do back what in 2013 here before the other
  

21   board when Mr. Berenson and Mr. Tetz were the Planning
  

22   Board and its associate work the Planning Board had.  They
  

23   gave permission to use Ski Run Road, to come through from
  

24   the camp to exit there to go with the dirt removal.  That
  

25   was okay except they didn't give us a public notice for



70

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   that new removal from Walker Valley Road.
  

 3        So let's fast forward.  They bring in these shipping
  

 4   containers.  There's another thing.  Without any approval,
  

 5   they just bring the shipping containers in because I was
  

 6   them bring them in on a flatbed trailer.  So they go ahead
  

 7   and do that.  They go ahead and build a shed near the
  

 8   water, but it seems customary that they'll go ahead and get
  

 9   permits whenever the permits seem, I guess perhaps maybe
  

10   out in the open.  The shed near the water was built with no
  

11   permit, as we just said.  Now we're going to get a permit
  

12   to go ahead and get a shed.  We're running a multi-million
  

13   dollar camp but we just seem to see we don't need to get a
  

14   permit because it's behind the fence, no one will see it.
  

15   And it's very closely adjacent to the stream.  I'm sure the
  

16   DEC would like to take a part in that.  So now they're
  

17   going to go ahead and, Gee, we're sorry, could you give us
  

18   a permit, Mary?
  

19        Now, with regard to this junkyard, they removed five
  

20   cars.  My concern the last time, it's a junkyard.  Removing
  

21   five cars and all the other junk doesn't constitute the
  

22   satisfaction of that zoning amendment.  I don't know how
  

23   many of you board members where there to review what I'm
  

24   talking about, behind the fence.
  

25        So there are several fences there which I thought the



71

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   zoning called for six foot, so anything above six foot you
  

 3   had to get a permit for, which that makes no difference to
  

 4   the camp because they can do whatever they want to do.
  

 5   They've been doing it here for years.
  

 6        So there are other things that's behind the fence,
  

 7   behind the fence.  Did you see the go karts and the other
  

 8   miscellaneous metal and trash behind the other fences?  You
  

 9   have a horse trailer; there's no horses.  You have a boat
  

10   that hasn't been used.  You have a snowmobile that's laying
  

11   there; a great bid diesel engine on a frame.  That's part
  

12   of my concern.  It's a junkyard.  Removing five cars
  

13   doesn't constitute removing the violation.
  

14        So now they're going on where they take the dirt from
  

15   supposedly Miss Thomas, who is the daughter-in-law of Chris
  

16   Thomas who owns Pine Lake Camp, let's move it from one area
  

17   to the camp's property.  So then they decide let's take
  

18   that dirt that's been illegally moved because we didn't get
  

19   a permit from the DEC or somebody to do that, and we'll
  

20   exit on ski Run Road about a quarter of a mile up.
  

21        Shall I get that map that I brought the last time to
  

22   give you some kind of an overview?
  

23        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Well, we haven't gotten to Thomas
  

24   yet, so --
  

25        MR. LESER:  Well, I'm the Pine Lake.  I'm giving



72

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT -
  

 2   what's Pine Lane here.
  

 3        So when you're exiting the Pine Lake thing, above the
  

 4   house, maybe a quarter of a mile past where you're supposed
  

 5   to, they didn't do anything from that.  They took dirt from
  

 6   Point A, B, brought that over, and so there's a violation.
  

 7        I mean I could go on and go on.  This is just -- this
  

 8   is -- how many bites of the apple?  This just goes on and
  

 9   on and on.
  

10        I'll get back on this Amy Thomas thing.  To be
  

11   continued.
  

12        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Thanks, Mr. Leser.
  

13        Anybody else in the audience?
  

14                      (No verbal response.)
  

15        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  I'm kind of losing track of how many
  

16   violations are here.  There's two, but there's also mining
  

17   extraction.
  

18        MR. SCHULTZ:  If that's going to be considered we ask
  

19   to have an opportunity to address it.  There is no mining
  

20   activity on the Pine Lake Development property.
  

21        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Is it on the Amy Thomas
  

22   property?
  

23        MR. SCHULTZ:  The mining activity that is allowed by
  

24   DEC and was approved after a lengthy process with the
  

25   Planning Board occurs on the Amy Thomas property.  I guess



73

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2   we'll end up discussing this a little bit later this
  

 3   evening, but based on a survey that was done at the request
  

 4   of the Planning Board and in reviewing the site, because
  

 5   the Planning Board asked us to go out through Pine Lake
  

 6   Development camp and not disturb the neighbors on the other
  

 7   side of Miss Thomas' property, the access to bring out the
  

 8   material, it is going through that property line.  So there
  

 9   is a what we would call --
  

10        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  We understand that there's a certain
  

11   egress agreement.
  

12        MR. SCHULTZ:  Right.  So there is a staging area.
  

13        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  But there's other parts of mining.
  

14        MR. SCHULTZ:  But it's not --
  

15        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Storage of material, staging of
  

16   materials, loading of materials that --
  

17        MR. SCHULTZ:  But there's no mining on the Pine Lake
  

18   property.  There is staging because that's the access to
  

19   get the material out, but it's nothing more than that.  The
  

20   survey is now back -- yes, the survey's been sent to the
  

21   Planning Board.
  

22        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So the eight shipping
  

23   containers that are buried, those are on the camp property.
  

24   Is that correct?
  

25        MR. SCHULTZ:  Yes.



74

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  And there is heavy equipment
  

 3   colocated with those eight containers which appear to be
  

 4   associated with the mining activity.  Are you telling us
  

 5   they're not?
  

 6        MR. SCHULTZ:  I'm not sure what equipment you're
  

 7   referencing, but if there is heavy equipment sitting there
  

 8   that's related to the mining activity, it may be sitting,
  

 9   it may be temporarily there, but the activity itself occurs
  

10   on the other property.
  

11        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So it's operating as a storage
  

12   facility, the camp?
  

13        MR. SCHULTZ:  No, it's not a storage facility.  There
  

14   has been --
  

15        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  A parking lot.  Parking lot.
  

16        MR. SCHULTZ:  No, it's not a parking Lot.  You have to
  

17   understand that this --
  

18        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  A construction yard.
  

19        MR. SCHULTZ:  And we've discussed it, this, in greater
  

20   detail with the Planning Board and I can certainly go
  

21   through it, but there are circumstances as to why, based on
  

22   limitations placed in the approval, and other
  

23   circumstances, that have caused the material not to be
  

24   removed as quickly as originally envisioned.  Currently, we
  

25   have been prohibited by the Planning Board from continuing



75

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2   any activity at that site.  So yes, there is a temporary
  

 3   lull.  There is a staging area on the Pine Lake side
  

 4   because that's the way it was designed.  As soon as we get
  

 5   approval to go forward again to compete that activity, it
  

 6   will be completed, it will be restored, everything will be
  

 7   gone.  But it's not a parking lot, it's not storage.  It's
  

 8   a temporary construction activity that's been halted
  

 9   because we've been told that we can't go forward until we
  

10   get this issue resolved with the Planning Board, which we
  

11   are working on it.
  

12        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  All right.  So you did okay here
  

13   tonight.  You got three of the violations removed.
  

14        I'm going to make a motion here.  With the exception
  

15   of the violations removed by Mary Grass at this meeting,
  

16   that we deny Pine Lake's appeal against the rest of the
  

17   violations that are in place.
  

18        Do I have a motion?
  

19        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Second that.
  

20        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Can I ask a question first?
  

21        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Sure.
  

22        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Should we also discuss whether
  

23   these are just building permits to resolve the violations
  

24   or a site plan?  Is that --
  

25        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  I'm going to leave that to Mary



76

 1              - PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION -
  

 2   Grass and Pine Lake's counsel.
  

 3        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Do I have a motion?
  

 4        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Yes.
  

 5        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Second.
  

 6        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Yes.
  

 7        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  All in favor?
  

 8        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  Aye.
  

 9        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Aye.
  

10        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Aye.
  

11        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Aye.
  

12               (The motion was agreed and carried.)
  

13                     (Time noted:  8:06 p.m.)
  

14                            * * * * *
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25



77

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

                     REPORTER'S CERTIFICATION
  
  
  
  
  
             I, ROSEMARY A. MEYER, a Shorthand Reporter and
  
        Notary Public in and for the State of New York, do
  
        hereby certify:
  
             That the foregoing transcript is an accurate
  
        record of the proceedings herein, to the best of my
  
        knowledge and belief, having been stenographically
  
        recorded by me and transcribed under my supervision.
  
             I further certify that I am in no way related to
  
        any of the parties to this action and that I have no
  
        personal interest whatsoever in the outcome thereof.
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
                        ROSEMARY A. MEYER
  
  
  
   Date Transcribed:  August 18, 2016
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



78

  
  
                   K E Y   W O R D   I N D E X
  
  
  
                          PUBLIC COMMENT
  
  
  
                              Page  Line
  
   Chris Leser................  66  25
  
  
                            * * * * *
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp. -  Vol. 2
April 28, 2016

A

abandoned (1)
    63:14
able (1)
    54:9
above (2)
    71:2;72:3
access (3)
    54:14;73:7,18
accessory (3)
    54:21;67:8,10
According (1)
    54:17
active (1)
    66:21
activity (8)
    72:20,23;74:4,8,9;
    75:2,5,8
actual (1)
    67:24
actually (2)
    67:21,23
Adam (1)
    54:4
additional (2)
    61:14,17
address (2)
    54:25;72:19
addressed (2)
    54:18;68:20
adjacent (1)
    70:15
adjudicate (1)
    63:5
admitted (1)
    64:4
again (3)
    65:21,23;75:5
against (1)
    75:16
agenda (1)
    54:2
agree (2)
    64:24;65:12
agreed (2)
    55:10;76:12
agreement (1)
    73:11
agrees (1)
    64:18
ahead (5)
    70:6,7,8,12,17
Alita (1)
    54:5
allowed (1)
    72:23
along (1)
    67:11
Although (1)
    58:13
amendment (1)

    70:22
Amy (3)
    72:10,21,25
and/or (1)
    58:7
appeal (4)
    62:24;63:3,9;75:16
appear (2)
    68:18;74:3
appeared (1)
    54:8
appears (1)
    61:25
appellate (1)
    62:25
apple (2)
    69:10;72:8
applicant (3)
    63:7,13;65:9
application (3)
    62:24;63:18;64:9
approval (12)
    58:7,10;60:20;
    61:9,15,18,20;62:3;
    68:4;70:4;74:22;75:5
approved (1)
    72:24
area (3)
    71:16;73:12;75:3
around (2)
    57:15;62:8
arrangements (1)
    58:17
associate (1)
    69:22
associated (1)
    74:4
assuming (1)
    65:7
attorney (2)
    54:22;57:2
audience (1)
    72:13
available (1)
    54:15
aware (1)
    57:4
Aye (4)
    76:8,9,10,11

B

back (4)
    58:15;69:20;72:10;
    73:20
based (2)
    73:3;74:21
basically (1)
    67:8
behind (5)
    70:14,24;71:6,7,8
belongs (1)
    63:18

Berenson (1)
    69:21
bid (1)
    71:11
big (1)
    59:15
bit (2)
    58:22;73:2
bites (2)
    69:9;72:8
Board (79)
    54:11,14,16,24;
    55:7,17;56:8,9,12,17,
    19,23;57:7,9,14,19,
    21;58:13,24;59:4,13,
    14,20,23;60:2,11,13,
    23;61:2,8,13,20;62:4,
    11,14,16,19;63:8,11,
    23;64:5,7,8,9;66:5,6,
    18;67:14,16,19,21;
    68:2,16;69:21,22,22;
    70:23;72:21,25;73:4,
    5,21,22;74:2,11,15,
    18,20,25;75:10,19,
    20,22;76:4,6,8,9,10,
    11
boards (1)
    61:24
boat (1)
    71:9
both (1)
    68:10
bring (5)
    54:6;70:3,5,6;73:7
brought (4)
    63:3;66:3;71:21;
    72:6
build (1)
    70:7
building (32)
    55:9;57:10,18;
    58:4,7,11,25;59:2,7,
    21;60:16,22,24;61:6,
    11,13;62:8;63:10,13;
    64:13,17,24;65:16;
    66:19;67:9,24;68:3,
    24,25;69:2,3;75:23
built (3)
    59:7;67:8;70:10
buried (1)
    73:23

C

call (1)
    73:9
called (1)
    71:2
camp (11)
    56:15;61:25;68:10;
    69:9,24;70:13;71:4,
    16;73:6,23;74:12
camp's (1)

    71:17
can (20)
    54:25;55:5;57:15,
    25;58:24;60:16;61:5,
    6;62:20;63:19,23;
    64:9;65:5,5;66:3,4;
    69:8;71:4;74:20;
    75:20
capacity (1)
    63:2
Cappello (1)
    57:2
care (4)
    56:4,7;61:6;62:10
carport (7)
    59:8,19,20;60:4,13,
    14;61:3
carried (1)
    76:12
cars (6)
    63:14,21;64:15;
    70:20,21;71:12
Cathy (1)
    67:11
caused (1)
    74:23
certain (1)
    73:10
certainly (4)
    60:6;61:5;65:11;
    74:20
CHAIRMAN (23)
    54:2,13;55:2,12,15,
    18,20;57:6;58:19;
    66:21;67:8;71:23;
    72:12,15;73:10,13,
    15;75:12,21,25;76:3,
    5,7
changed (2)
    57:11,17
children (3)
    56:16;57:15,16
children's (1)
    56:15
chooses (1)
    64:22
Chris (7)
    66:25;67:1;68:1;
    69:1;70:1;71:1,15
circle (1)
    58:15
circumstances (2)
    74:21,23
clarification (1)
    62:23
clarify (1)
    57:25
cleaned (2)
    63:15,22
clear (2)
    62:6;63:9
client (2)
    54:14;58:9

closed (4)
    62:13,15,17;64:10
closely (1)
    70:15
closes (1)
    64:8
code (6)
    60:5;61:4;63:10;
    64:25;65:3,6
colleague (3)
    54:5;59:5,8
colocated (1)
    74:3
comment (7)
    62:21;66:24;67:1;
    68:1;69:1;70:1;71:1
commit (1)
    58:13
committed (1)
    57:20
communicate (2)
    60:24;62:7
compete (1)
    75:5
completed (1)
    75:6
compliance (1)
    65:25
concern (6)
    56:12,14;57:16,16;
    70:20;71:12
conditions (2)
    63:5,8
conform (1)
    59:9
confusion (1)
    58:3
connected (1)
    56:15
consideration (1)
    64:5
considered (1)
    72:18
constitute (2)
    70:21;71:13
construct (1)
    58:12
construction (2)
    74:18;75:8
container (7)
    56:5,8,18;65:12;
    66:12,18;68:7
containers (14)
    56:9,14,24;57:5,10,
    11;58:11;62:2;66:15;
    68:24;70:4,5;73:23;
    74:3
continue (1)
    62:3
continued (1)
    72:11
continuing (1)
    74:25

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (1) abandoned - continuing



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp. -  Vol. 2
April 28, 2016

CORPORATION (19)
    54:1,3;55:1;56:1;
    57:1;58:1;59:1;60:1;
    61:1;62:1;63:1;64:1;
    65:1;66:1;68:20;
    73:1;74:1;75:1;76:1
counsel (1)
    76:2
course (1)
    62:2
court (4)
    63:4,19,19;66:2
currently (2)
    58:23;74:24
customary (1)
    70:8

D

daughter-in-law (1)
    71:15
DAWKINS (26)
    55:17;56:9,12,19;
    57:19;58:13;59:4,14,
    20,23;60:2,11,13;
    62:14,16,19;67:21;
    68:2;72:21;73:22;
    74:2,11,15,18;76:4,
    10
days (1)
    64:8
DEC (3)
    70:16;71:19;72:24
decide (1)
    71:17
decision (2)
    64:9,10
defend (1)
    69:18
degree (1)
    66:8
deny (1)
    75:16
Department (6)
    58:25;60:22,24;
    61:6;62:8;64:13
designed (1)
    75:4
detail (1)
    74:20
determination (3)
    63:20;66:4,6
determine (2)
    61:12;66:3
determined (1)
    66:19
determining (1)
    65:23
DEVELOPMENT (23)
    54:1,3;55:1;56:1;
    57:1;58:1;59:1;60:1;
    61:1;62:1;63:1;64:1;
    65:1;66:1;67:6;

    68:20;72:1,20;73:1,
    6;74:1;75:1;76:1
diesel (1)
    71:11
difference (1)
    71:3
different (1)
    61:4
dimensions (1)
    59:18
dirt (5)
    69:16,24;71:14,18;
    72:5
disagree (1)
    64:11
discretion (1)
    65:17
discuss (1)
    75:22
discussed (1)
    74:19
discussing (3)
    59:3,6;73:2
discussion (4)
    54:17;59:8;61:3;
    65:13
disturb (1)
    73:6
dollar (1)
    70:13
done (3)
    56:21;69:19;73:3
dumpster (2)
    56:3;68:5
dumpsters (3)
    56:4;66:13;68:5
during (1)
    58:5

E

easiest (2)
    58:18;65:18
egress (1)
    73:11
eight (3)
    57:9;73:22;74:3
either (1)
    58:6
elect (1)
    63:14
eliciting (1)
    65:2
else (1)
    72:13
end (1)
    73:2
enforcement (2)
    65:3,7
enforcements (1)
    64:25
engage (1)
    61:2

engine (1)
    71:11
entirely (1)
    63:16
entity (1)
    63:2
envisioned (1)
    74:24
equipment (3)
    74:2,6,7
erosion (1)
    57:15
essence (1)
    63:22
essentially (2)
    54:10;59:2
even (1)
    54:19
evening (3)
    54:4;58:8;73:3
event (1)
    65:16
everybody (4)
    54:4;58:5;64:16,18
everyone (1)
    62:23
example (1)
    63:15
excavated (1)
    69:16
Except (2)
    61:21;69:25
exception (1)
    75:14
exist (1)
    65:24
existed (2)
    63:5;65:9
exit (2)
    69:24;71:20
exiting (1)
    72:3
extent (1)
    55:10
extraction (1)
    72:17
extractive (3)
    68:8,9,18

F

facility (2)
    74:12,13
fact (4)
    63:7,21,21;64:19
far (1)
    65:17
fast (1)
    70:3
favor (1)
    76:7
feel (2)
    55:4,5

feet (2)
    67:12,16
felt (1)
    57:16
fence (4)
    70:14,24;71:6,7
fences (2)
    70:25;71:8
FINDLEY (4)
    57:7;75:20,22;
    76:11
First (5)
    54:13;65:8,14;
    68:19;75:20
fit (1)
    59:9
five (3)
    70:19,21;71:12
flatbed (1)
    70:6
foot (2)
    71:2,2
formal (1)
    65:5
forward (5)
    54:6;57:23;70:3;
    75:5,9
frame (1)
    71:11
FRANCK (4)
    55:21,23,25;62:17
front (3)
    54:5;55:7;63:18
funny (1)
    58:22
further (1)
    69:7

G

Garbage (1)
    68:5
gave (1)
    69:23
Gee (1)
    70:17
general (1)
    64:24
gentleman (1)
    69:8
giving (1)
    71:25
goes (1)
    72:8
Good (1)
    54:4
Grass (29)
    54:17,21;55:14,16,
    19,22,24;56:2,11,17,
    22;57:2,13,17;59:12;
    60:6,18;61:16;66:9,
    17;67:23;68:3,9,15,
    21;69:2,6;75:15;76:2

great (1)
    71:11
greater (1)
    74:19
Guda (1)
    54:5
guess (8)
    54:10;58:2;60:8,
    19;62:20,22;70:9;
    72:25

H

halted (1)
    75:8
handle (1)
    64:6
heard (2)
    58:17;65:15
hearing (4)
    62:12;64:7,8,10
heavy (2)
    74:2,7
held (4)
    57:6;62:12,15,19
help (2)
    54:6;57:25
horse (1)
    71:9
horses (1)
    71:9
house (1)
    72:4

I

idea (1)
    59:17
illegally (1)
    71:18
immaterial (1)
    63:22
including (1)
    68:12
informal (1)
    65:5
Inspector (5)
    54:17;55:9;59:22;
    63:10,14
inspectors (1)
    64:24
inspector's (2)
    64:17;65:17
interpret (1)
    63:24
interpretation (1)
    63:25
into (1)
    64:5
issue (11)
    55:10;58:8,23;
    61:24;64:16,25;65:3,
    12,20;66:2;75:10

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (2) CORPORATION - issue



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp. -  Vol. 2
April 28, 2016

issued (2)
    58:4;63:21
issues (5)
    54:6,9,19;64:18;
    65:18
issuing (2)
    63:10;64:14

J

John (1)
    57:2
judge (3)
    66:3,4,4
junk (2)
    63:21;70:21
junkyard (3)
    70:19,20;71:12
jurisdiction (1)
    62:25
justice (4)
    63:4,19,19;66:2

K

karts (1)
    71:7
kept (1)
    59:8
kind (2)
    71:22;72:15

L

LAKE (30)
    54:1,2,20;55:1,4;
    56:1;57:1;58:1;59:1;
    60:1;61:1;62:1;63:1;
    64:1;65:1;66:1;67:6;
    68:20;71:16,25;72:1,
    3,20;73:1,5,17;74:1;
    75:1,3;76:1
Lake's (2)
    75:16;76:2
Lane (1)
    72:2
larger (1)
    60:10
Last (12)
    54:5,17;56:18,23,
    25,25;59:5,6;62:24;
    63:13;70:20;71:21
later (1)
    73:2
laying (1)
    71:10
leave (1)
    75:25
lengthy (1)
    72:24
LESER (18)
    66:25,25;67:1,10,
    15,17,20;68:1,12,17;

    69:1,7,13,15;70:1;
    71:1,25;72:12
lid (1)
    68:5
lids (2)
    56:4;66:13
limit (1)
    63:12
limitations (1)
    74:22
line (1)
    73:8
list (1)
    66:22
listed (2)
    68:19,22
little (2)
    58:22;73:2
loading (1)
    73:16
long (1)
    67:12
look (3)
    60:19;61:4;63:9
looking (1)
    54:11
losing (1)
    72:15
lot (6)
    55:14,16;74:15,15,
    16;75:7
lull (1)
    75:3

M

makes (2)
    66:6;71:3
many (5)
    64:3;69:10;70:23;
    72:8,15
map (1)
    71:21
MARTIN (4)
    57:9,14,21;76:8
Mary (6)
    59:11;67:21;68:17;
    70:18;75:15,25
material (10)
    56:5;57:11;58:11;
    66:19;68:25;69:3;
    73:8,15,19;74:23
materials (2)
    73:16,16
may (7)
    58:6,10;61:12,25;
    64:11;74:8,9
maybe (2)
    70:9;72:4
mean (5)
    56:13;67:4,7,10;
    72:7
meaning (1)

    56:25
meeting (3)
    60:3;62:24;75:15
MEMBER (47)
    55:17;56:8,9,12,
    19;57:7,9,14,19,21;
    58:13;59:4,13,14,20,
    23;60:2,11,13;61:8,
    13;62:4,11,14,16,19;
    67:14,16,19,21;68:2,
    16;72:21;73:22;74:2,
    11,15,18;75:19,20,
    22;76:4,6,8,9,10,11
members (2)
    54:16;70:23
metal (1)
    71:8
meted (2)
    63:6;65:25
might (4)
    54:19;58:18;61:3;
    65:25
mile (2)
    71:20;72:4
mind (2)
    57:11,17
mining (10)
    68:10,13,14;72:16,
    19,23;73:13,17;74:4,
    8
miscellaneous (1)
    71:8
misplaced (1)
    55:18
misreading (1)
    63:10
Miss (2)
    71:15;73:7
MOGEL (20)
    56:25;57:4,6;
    61:11,14,17,22;
    62:12,15,18,22;
    64:11,20,22;65:21;
    68:8,14,18,22;69:4
moment (2)
    54:12;62:7
month (3)
    54:5;59:5,6
MORDAS (22)
    54:2,13;55:2,12,15,
    18,20;58:19;66:21;
    67:8;71:23;72:12,15;
    73:10,13,15;75:12,
    21,25;76:3,5,7
more (2)
    54:19;73:19
most (1)
    60:2
motion (6)
    56:18,23;75:14,18;
    76:3,12
mouth (2)
    64:17;65:7

mouthpiece (1)
    66:5
move (2)
    65:18;71:16
moved (1)
    71:18
moving (1)
    57:23
much (2)
    55:2;67:15
multi-million (1)
    70:12

N

narrow (1)
    63:12
near (2)
    70:7,10
need (12)
    55:7;58:16,19,20;
    60:5,7,18,19;62:2,9;
    68:4;70:13
needed (2)
    58:6;61:7
needs (4)
    58:9,25;60:17;61:5
neighbors (1)
    73:6
new (1)
    70:2
Next (2)
    54:2;68:10
note (1)
    67:3
noted (1)
    76:13
notice (5)
    65:3,8,14;67:23;
    69:25
notices (2)
    64:14,25
notification (1)
    65:8
number (2)
    67:22,24
numerous (1)
    69:9

O

obviously (3)
    59:15,16;65:16
occurs (2)
    72:25;74:9
off (2)
    54:10,13
offer (1)
    55:6
offered (2)
    65:4;66:7
officers (2)
    64:25;65:3

officer's (1)
    65:7
Once (2)
    64:7,10
one (18)
    56:5,8;58:5;59:16,
    18;60:9,17;64:12,16;
    66:14,15;67:4,6,12,
    17;68:6;70:14;71:16
ones (1)
    65:14
ongoing (2)
    65:12,13
only (3)
    65:4;66:2,5
open (5)
    57:6,14;62:18;
    64:7;70:10
operating (1)
    74:11
operation (2)
    68:13,14
operations (3)
    68:8,9,18
opportunity (2)
    69:18;72:19
options (2)
    56:20;57:22
originally (3)
    59:22;61:23;74:24
out (9)
    55:5;62:23;63:6;
    65:25;69:9;70:10;
    73:5,7,19
over (2)
    68:10;72:6
overview (1)
    71:22
own (1)
    62:22
owner (1)
    56:19
owns (1)
    71:16

P

Pardon (2)
    55:15,22
parking (4)
    74:15,15,16;75:7
part (2)
    70:16;71:11
particular (1)
    67:3
parts (1)
    73:13
past (1)
    72:4
people (1)
    56:13
perhaps (1)
    70:9

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (3) issued - perhaps



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp. -  Vol. 2
April 28, 2016

permission (1)
    69:23
permit (20)
    58:7;59:2,7;60:5,7,
    16,18;61:5,8,11,13;
    67:9;68:2,3;70:11,11,
    14,18;71:3,19
permits (5)
    68:24;69:3;70:9,9;
    75:23
personally (1)
    54:15
perspective (1)
    66:7
pictures (1)
    67:11
PINE (33)
    54:1,2,20;55:1,4;
    56:1;57:1;58:1;59:1;
    60:1;61:1;62:1;63:1;
    64:1;65:1;66:1;67:5;
    68:20;71:16,25;72:1,
    2,3,20;73:1,5,17;
    74:1;75:1,3,16;76:1,2
place (2)
    55:6;75:17
placed (1)
    74:22
plan (13)
    58:7,10,16,19,20;
    60:20;61:9,15,18,19;
    62:3;68:4;75:24
Planning (12)
    54:24;55:7;61:20;
    69:21,22;72:25;73:4,
    5,21;74:20,25;75:10
please (1)
    55:4
pm (1)
    76:13
point (4)
    62:21;64:6,22;72:6
pointed (1)
    62:23
position (1)
    58:23
possibility (1)
    56:16
potentially (2)
    54:19,23
prerogative (3)
    63:16;64:20,23
pretty (1)
    55:2
previous (1)
    54:22
problem (2)
    66:9,11
proceed (2)
    60:9;66:7
process (2)
    62:3;72:24
productive (1)

    54:8
prohibited (1)
    74:25
property (12)
    58:18;65:10;68:10;
    71:17;72:20,22,25;
    73:7,8,18,23;74:10
propose (1)
    69:15
providing (1)
    54:14
public (13)
    62:12,20;64:7,8,
    10;66:24;67:1,4;
    68:1;69:1,25;70:1;
    71:1
punishment (2)
    63:6;65:24
purposes (3)
    63:23;64:13;65:2
purview (1)
    65:22
put (2)
    64:17;65:6

Q

quarter (2)
    71:20;72:4
quickly (1)
    74:24
quite (2)
    63:12;64:3

R

RAMPE (13)
    56:8;59:13;61:8,
    13;62:4,11;67:14,16,
    19;68:16;75:19;76:6,
    9
really (4)
    57:19;59:14;61:5;
    65:25
recall (2)
    58:10;59:17
received (1)
    55:18
record (1)
    58:4
referencing (1)
    74:7
referring (4)
    59:8,22,25;66:5
regard (10)
    55:8;58:25;60:22,
    24,25;64:15,15;
    65:11;66:15;70:19
regarding (1)
    61:3
regards (1)
    55:4
related (1)

    74:8
relief (1)
    55:6
remedied (2)
    64:15,19
remember (1)
    65:23
removal (2)
    69:24;70:2
remove (3)
    58:17,21;61:25
removed (11)
    55:11,12;56:2,3,6;
    66:11,13;70:19;
    74:24;75:13,15
removing (4)
    57:20;70:20;71:12,
    13
replaced (2)
    56:3;66:13
representing (1)
    69:9
request (1)
    73:3
require (3)
    61:8,11,19
requires (2)
    61:15,18
resolution (1)
    65:18
resolve (1)
    75:23
resolved (3)
    54:7,9;75:10
response (2)
    65:2;72:14
rest (1)
    75:16
restored (1)
    75:6
review (2)
    63:12;70:23
reviewing (3)
    63:2,9;73:4
rid (4)
    56:20;57:22,22;
    58:14
Right (9)
    57:7;60:12;61:9;
    64:21;66:21;69:2,6;
    73:12;75:12
Road (4)
    54:3;69:23;70:2;
    71:20
role (1)
    65:23
rolloff (3)
    56:3;66:12;68:5
rolloffs (1)
    64:16
Run (3)
    54:3;69:23;71:20
running (1)

    70:12

S

sake (1)
    62:22
satisfaction (1)
    70:22
satisfactory (1)
    60:23
saw (2)
    58:5;59:10
saying (1)
    58:20
SCHULTZ (35)
    54:4,4;55:8,13;
    57:25;58:15,22;
    59:19,21;60:4,8,12,
    15,21;61:21,23;62:6;
    64:11,21;65:11;
    66:14,20,23;69:12,
    14;72:18,23;73:12,
    14,17,25;74:6,13,16,
    19
SCHWARTZ (1)
    59:24
Second (2)
    75:19;76:5
seek (1)
    64:14
seem (4)
    59:9;65:17;70:9,13
seems (2)
    69:8;70:8
sense (1)
    64:24
sent (1)
    73:20
separate (1)
    60:3
Seventy-two (5)
    59:12,13,14;67:14,
    16
several (3)
    56:19;57:21;70:25
Shall (1)
    71:21
shed (18)
    58:2;59:3,6;60:10,
    11,12,13,13,15,16,17,
    22,25,25;68:3;70:7,
    10,12
shelter (1)
    58:12
shelters (2)
    61:19,19
shipping (15)
    56:5,8,9,14,24;
    57:4,9,11;58:11;
    66:17;68:6,24;70:3,
    5;73:22
side (2)
    73:7;75:3

simply (1)
    61:25
site (26)
    54:7,14,15;56:6,13,
    13;58:5,7,9,16,19,20;
    59:10;60:20;61:8,14,
    15,17,18,19;62:3;
    68:4,25;73:4;75:2,24
sitting (3)
    64:3;74:7,8
situation (1)
    64:15
six (2)
    71:2,2
size (1)
    60:19
Ski (3)
    54:3;69:23;71:20
snowmobile (1)
    71:10
solution (1)
    58:18
somebody (1)
    71:19
sometimes (1)
    64:13
soon (1)
    75:4
sorry (2)
    61:16;70:17
speaking (2)
    54:22;55:5
staging (4)
    73:12,15,18;75:3
standstill (1)
    55:3
started (1)
    61:23
status (1)
    54:11
still (7)
    56:10,15;57:12;
    62:4,18;64:7;69:4
stop (1)
    55:4
storage (9)
    56:5;59:15;66:16,
    18;68:7;73:15;74:11,
    13;75:7
storm (1)
    58:12
straightened (1)
    62:8
stream (2)
    67:12;70:15
structure (6)
    54:21,22;59:11,15,
    17;67:11
structures (5)
    59:5;60:3;62:5;
    67:9,10
Subsequent (1)
    54:7

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (4) permission - Subsequent



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp. -  Vol. 2
April 28, 2016

suggest (4)
    63:8,11;64:2,5
suggestion (1)
    62:7
supposed (1)
    72:4
supposedly (1)
    71:15
sure (4)
    60:20;70:15;74:6;
    75:21
survey (2)
    73:3,20
survey's (1)
    73:20

T

table (1)
    54:10
talk (3)
    58:24;60:9;61:5
talking (4)
    60:3;67:3;68:12;
    70:24
telling (1)
    74:4
temporarily (1)
    74:9
temporary (2)
    75:2,8
terms (1)
    64:6
Tetz (1)
    69:21
Thanks (2)
    55:20;72:12
that'll (1)
    62:9
Thomas (6)
    71:15,16,23;72:10,
    21,25
Thomas' (1)
    73:7
thought (4)
    57:19;59:21;69:17;
    70:25
three (1)
    75:13
times (1)
    64:25
today (1)
    63:7
told (1)
    75:9
tonight (1)
    75:13
took (1)
    72:5
touch (1)
    60:21
towards (1)
    65:18

track (1)
    72:15
trailer (2)
    70:6;71:9
trash (1)
    71:8
true (3)
    69:12,13,17
try (1)
    56:20
trying (1)
    65:17
turn (1)
    55:5
twenty (3)
    59:13;67:14,16
Twenty-eight (2)
    61:9,10
two (9)
    56:3;59:4;60:3;
    61:24;62:5;66:21;
    67:2,6;72:16
types (1)
    65:4

U

unclear (2)
    59:24;60:2
under (1)
    60:5
unlicensed (2)
    66:10;68:6
unregistered (4)
    55:9,25;66:10;68:6
up (4)
    63:15,22;71:20;
    73:2
use (2)
    57:10;69:23
used (5)
    59:15;66:16,18;
    68:7;71:10
usually (1)
    65:3

V

Valley (1)
    70:2
vehicle (1)
    55:25
vehicles (4)
    55:9;56:2;66:10;
    68:6
verbal (2)
    65:5;72:14
view (1)
    63:23
views (1)
    54:11
violated (2)
    54:23;63:7

violation (29)
    54:24;55:23,24;
    58:3;59:6,9,24;63:16,
    20,23;64:14;65:2,4,8,
    14;66:10,12,17;67:5,
    5,7,20,24;68:11,19;
    69:10,19;71:13;72:6
violations (22)
    54:18;55:6;63:2,3,
    11;64:2,4,23;65:9,19;
    66:22;67:2,3,6,13,17,
    24;72:16;75:13,15,
    17,23
visit (5)
    54:7,15,15;56:6;
    58:5
visited (1)
    59:10
vote (2)
    57:4,8

W

Walker (1)
    70:2
warnings (1)
    65:5
water (3)
    68:4;70:8,10
way (1)
    75:4
ways (1)
    61:4
what's (1)
    72:2
whenever (1)
    70:9
willing (1)
    66:14
withdraw (6)
    63:15,17;64:22;
    65:19;66:14,17
withdrawing (2)
    66:9,12
withdrawn (2)
    68:23;69:5
within (2)
    63:16;65:21
without (5)
    59:7;67:9,25;68:3;
    70:4
wondered (1)
    57:23
words (2)
    64:17;65:6
work (3)
    61:14,17;69:22
working (1)
    75:11
writing (1)
    65:6
written (1)
    59:10

Y

yard (1)
    74:18
year (1)
    56:25
years (1)
    71:5

Z

ZBA (3)
    62:25,25;63:4
ZBA's (1)
    62:25
zoning (2)
    70:22;71:2

1

15-0189 (2)
    67:5;68:19
15-1090 (1)
    67:5

2

20 (1)
    59:11
2013 (2)
    69:10,20
28-by-28 (1)
    60:6

5

50 (2)
    59:11;67:12

6

60 (1)
    67:12
62 (1)
    64:8

8

8:06 (1)
    76:13

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (5) suggest - 8:06


	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	15-0189 (2)
	15-1090 (1)

	2
	20 (1)
	2013 (2)
	28-by-28 (1)

	5
	50 (2)

	6
	60 (1)
	62 (1)

	8
	8:06(1)


	A
	abandoned (1)
	able (1)
	above (2)
	access (3)
	accessory (3)
	According (1)
	active (1)
	activity (8)
	actual (1)
	actually (2)
	Adam (1)
	additional (2)
	address (2)
	addressed (2)
	adjacent (1)
	adjudicate (1)
	admitted (1)
	again (3)
	against (1)
	agenda (1)
	agree (2)
	agreed (2)
	agreement (1)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (5)
	Alita (1)
	allowed (1)
	along (1)
	Although (1)
	amendment (1)
	Amy (3)
	and/or (1)
	appeal (4)
	appear (2)
	appeared (1)
	appears (1)
	appellate (1)
	apple (2)
	applicant (3)
	application (3)
	approval (12)
	approved (1)
	area (3)
	around (2)
	arrangements (1)
	associate (1)
	associated (1)
	assuming (1)
	attorney (2)
	audience (1)
	available (1)
	aware (1)
	Aye (4)

	B
	back (4)
	based (2)
	basically (1)
	behind (5)
	belongs (1)
	Berenson (1)
	bid (1)
	big (1)
	bit (2)
	bites (2)
	Board (79)
	boards (1)
	boat (1)
	both (1)
	bring (5)
	brought (4)
	build (1)
	building (32)
	built (3)
	buried (1)

	C
	call (1)
	called (1)
	camp (11)
	camp's (1)
	can (20)
	capacity (1)
	Cappello (1)
	care (4)
	carport (7)
	carried (1)
	cars (6)
	Cathy (1)
	caused (1)
	certain (1)
	certainly (4)
	CHAIRMAN (23)
	changed (2)
	children (3)
	children's (1)
	chooses (1)
	Chris (7)
	circle (1)
	circumstances (2)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (1)
	cleaned (2)
	clear (2)
	client (2)
	closed (4)
	closely (1)
	closes (1)
	code (6)
	colleague (3)
	colocated (1)
	comment (7)
	commit (1)
	committed (1)
	communicate (2)
	compete (1)
	completed (1)
	compliance (1)
	concern (6)
	conditions (2)
	conform (1)
	confusion (1)
	connected (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	constitute (2)
	construct (1)
	construction (2)
	container (7)
	containers (14)
	continue (1)
	continued (1)
	continuing (1)
	CORPORATION (19)
	counsel (1)
	course (1)
	court (4)
	currently (2)
	customary (1)

	D
	daughter-in-law (1)
	DAWKINS (26)
	days (1)
	DEC (3)
	decide (1)
	decision (2)
	defend (1)
	degree (1)
	deny (1)
	Department (6)
	designed (1)
	detail (1)
	determination (3)
	determine (2)
	determined (1)
	determining (1)
	DEVELOPMENT (23)
	diesel (1)
	difference (1)
	different (1)
	dimensions (1)
	dirt (5)
	disagree (1)
	discretion (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussing (3)
	discussion (4)
	disturb (1)
	dollar (1)
	done (3)
	dumpster (2)
	dumpsters (3)
	during (1)

	E
	easiest (2)
	egress (1)
	eight (3)
	either (1)
	elect (1)
	eliciting (1)
	else (1)
	end (1)
	enforcement (2)
	enforcements (1)
	engage (1)
	engine (1)
	entirely (1)
	entity (1)
	envisioned (1)
	equipment (3)
	erosion (1)
	essence (1)
	essentially (2)
	even (1)
	evening (3)
	event (1)
	everybody (4)
	everyone (1)
	example (1)
	excavated (1)
	Except (2)
	exception (1)
	exist (1)
	existed (2)
	exit (2)
	exiting (1)
	extent (1)
	extraction (1)
	extractive (3)

	F
	facility (2)
	fact (4)
	far (1)
	fast (1)
	favor (1)
	feel (2)
	feet (2)
	felt (1)
	fence (4)
	fences (2)
	FINDLEY (4)
	First (5)
	fit (1)
	five (3)
	flatbed (1)
	foot (2)
	formal (1)
	forward (5)
	frame (1)
	FRANCK (4)
	front (3)
	funny (1)
	further (1)

	G
	Garbage (1)
	gave (1)
	Gee (1)
	general (1)
	gentleman (1)
	giving (1)
	goes (1)
	Good (1)
	Grass (29)
	great (1)
	greater (1)
	Guda (1)
	guess (8)

	H
	halted (1)
	handle (1)
	heard (2)
	hearing (4)
	heavy (2)
	held (4)
	help (2)
	horse (1)
	horses (1)
	house (1)

	I
	idea (1)
	illegally (1)
	immaterial (1)
	including (1)
	informal (1)
	Inspector (5)
	inspector's (2)
	inspectors (1)
	interpret (1)
	interpretation (1)
	into (1)
	issue (11)
	issued (2)
	issues (5)
	issuing (2)

	J
	John (1)
	judge (3)
	junk (2)
	junkyard (3)
	jurisdiction (1)
	justice (4)

	K
	karts (1)
	kept (1)
	kind (2)

	L
	LAKE (30)
	Lake's (2)
	Lane (1)
	larger (1)
	Last (12)
	later (1)
	laying (1)
	leave (1)
	lengthy (1)
	LESER (18)
	lid (1)
	lids (2)
	limit (1)
	limitations (1)
	line (1)
	list (1)
	listed (2)
	little (2)
	loading (1)
	long (1)
	look (3)
	looking (1)
	losing (1)
	lot (6)
	lull (1)

	M
	makes (2)
	many (5)
	map (1)
	MARTIN (4)
	Mary (6)
	material (10)
	materials (2)
	may (7)
	maybe (2)
	mean (5)
	meaning (1)
	meeting (3)
	MEMBER (47)
	members (2)
	metal (1)
	meted (2)
	might (4)
	mile (2)
	mind (2)
	mining (10)
	miscellaneous (1)
	misplaced (1)
	misreading (1)
	Miss (2)
	MOGEL (20)
	moment (2)
	month (3)
	MORDAS (22)
	more (2)
	most (1)
	motion (6)
	mouth (2)
	mouthpiece (1)
	move (2)
	moved (1)
	moving (1)
	much (2)
	multi-million (1)

	N
	narrow (1)
	near (2)
	need (12)
	needed (2)
	needs (4)
	neighbors (1)
	new (1)
	Next (2)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	notice (5)
	notices (2)
	notification (1)
	number (2)
	numerous (1)

	O
	obviously (3)
	occurs (2)
	off (2)
	offer (1)
	offered (2)
	officer's (1)
	officers (2)
	Once (2)
	one (18)
	ones (1)
	ongoing (2)
	only (3)
	open (5)
	operating (1)
	operation (2)
	operations (3)
	opportunity (2)
	options (2)
	originally (3)
	out (9)
	over (2)
	overview (1)
	own (1)
	owner (1)
	owns (1)

	P
	Pardon (2)
	parking (4)
	part (2)
	particular (1)
	parts (1)
	past (1)
	people (1)
	perhaps (1)
	permission (1)
	permit (20)
	permits (5)
	personally (1)
	perspective (1)
	pictures (1)
	PINE (33)
	place (2)
	placed (1)
	plan (13)
	Planning (12)
	please (1)
	pm (1)
	point (4)
	pointed (1)
	position (1)
	possibility (1)
	potentially (2)
	prerogative (3)
	pretty (1)
	previous (1)
	problem (2)
	proceed (2)
	process (2)
	productive (1)
	prohibited (1)
	property (12)
	propose (1)
	providing (1)
	public (13)
	punishment (2)
	purposes (3)
	purview (1)
	put (2)

	Q
	quarter (2)
	quickly (1)
	quite (2)

	R
	RAMPE (13)
	really (4)
	recall (2)
	received (1)
	record (1)
	referencing (1)
	referring (4)
	regard (10)
	regarding (1)
	regards (1)
	related (1)
	relief (1)
	remedied (2)
	remember (1)
	removal (2)
	remove (3)
	removed (11)
	removing (4)
	replaced (2)
	representing (1)
	request (1)
	require (3)
	requires (2)
	resolution (1)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (3)
	response (2)
	rest (1)
	restored (1)
	review (2)
	reviewing (3)
	rid (4)
	Right (9)
	Road (4)
	role (1)
	rolloff (3)
	rolloffs (1)
	Run (3)
	running (1)

	S
	sake (1)
	satisfaction (1)
	satisfactory (1)
	saw (2)
	saying (1)
	SCHULTZ (35)
	SCHWARTZ (1)
	Second (2)
	seek (1)
	seem (4)
	seems (2)
	sense (1)
	sent (1)
	separate (1)
	Seventy-two (5)
	several (3)
	Shall (1)
	shed (18)
	shelter (1)
	shelters (2)
	shipping (15)
	side (2)
	simply (1)
	site (26)
	sitting (3)
	situation (1)
	six (2)
	size (1)
	Ski (3)
	snowmobile (1)
	solution (1)
	somebody (1)
	sometimes (1)
	soon (1)
	sorry (2)
	speaking (2)
	staging (4)
	standstill (1)
	started (1)
	status (1)
	still (7)
	stop (1)
	storage (9)
	storm (1)
	straightened (1)
	stream (2)
	structure (6)
	structures (5)
	Subsequent (1)
	suggest (4)
	suggestion (1)
	supposed (1)
	supposedly (1)
	sure (4)
	survey (2)
	survey's (1)

	T
	table (1)
	talk (3)
	talking (4)
	telling (1)
	temporarily (1)
	temporary (2)
	terms (1)
	Tetz (1)
	Thanks (2)
	that'll (1)
	Thomas (6)
	Thomas' (1)
	thought (4)
	three (1)
	times (1)
	today (1)
	told (1)
	tonight (1)
	took (1)
	touch (1)
	towards (1)
	track (1)
	trailer (2)
	trash (1)
	true (3)
	try (1)
	trying (1)
	turn (1)
	twenty (3)
	Twenty-eight (2)
	two (9)
	types (1)

	U
	unclear (2)
	under (1)
	unlicensed (2)
	unregistered (4)
	up (4)
	use (2)
	used (5)
	usually (1)

	V
	Valley (1)
	vehicle (1)
	vehicles (4)
	verbal (2)
	view (1)
	views (1)
	violated (2)
	violation (29)
	violations (22)
	visit (5)
	visited (1)
	vote (2)

	W
	Walker (1)
	warnings (1)
	water (3)
	way (1)
	ways (1)
	what's (1)
	whenever (1)
	willing (1)
	withdraw (6)
	withdrawing (2)
	withdrawn (2)
	within (2)
	without (5)
	wondered (1)
	words (2)
	work (3)
	working (1)
	writing (1)
	written (1)

	Y
	yard (1)
	year (1)
	years (1)

	Z
	ZBA (3)
	ZBA's (1)
	zoning (2)



